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career Development Plans for Scientific 
and Technical Personnel 

5653. SHRI VIRENORA SINGH: Will 
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:-

(a) whether various scientific depart-
ments have career development plans for 
.Scientific and Technical personnel; 

(b) if so, the details of the compulsory 
administrative management courses at each 
level; 

(c) the duration of training in the areas of 
specialization; and 

(d) the norm-s for sending scientific and 
technical personnel for training aboard un-
der various schemes? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC 
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS {SHRIMATI 
MARGARET ALVA): {a) to (c). Scientific 
Departments are sensitive to the needs of 
career development of their personnel. Dur-
ing the service period the S& T personnel are 
encouraged to undergo training in relevant 
areas according to organizational needs. 

(d) The Scientific and Technical person-
nel are sent for training abroad based on 

their specialisation and requirement of the 
departments. 

Accelerated Rural Water Supply 
Programma 

5654. SHRI VIRENDRA SINGH: 
OR. G.L KANAUJIA: 

SHRI DATTARTRAYA 
BANDARU: 

SHRIMATI SUMITRA 
MAHAJAN: 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased 
to state: 

{a) the schemes received by the Union 
Government under the Accelerated Rural 
Water Supply Programme during 1990 and 
1991 till date, State-wise; 

(b) the schemes out of them cleared so 
far, State-wise, together with the cost of 
each of them; and 

(c) the amount released so far, State-
wise? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI UTTAMBHAI H. PATEL): (a) and (b). 
The information in respect of Gujarat and 
Madhya Pradesh is as under: 
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The information for other States/Union 
Territories is being collected and will be laid 
on the Tabte of the House. 

(c) The amount released, State-wise, 

under the Centrally Sponsored Accelerated 
Rural Water Supply Programme during 1990-
91 and 1991-92 till date is given in the 
statement attached. 

STATEMENT 

Sl 
No 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

States!UTs. 

Andhra Pradesh 

Arunachal Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Goa 

Gujarat 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Manipur 

Meghalaya 

Mizoram 

Nagatand 

(Rs. in crores) 

Amount released under ARWSP during 

1990-91 

23.110 

4.140 

10.270 

20.330 

0.500 

14.010 

4.786 

6.400 

14.250 

21.418 

10.760 

20.272 

33.654 

3.080 

4.200 

1.170 

. 4.420 

1991-92 
(Till Date) 

12.740 

2.310 

10.270 

20.010 

0.280 

7.740 

8.884 

3.210 

14.250 

11.700 

5.960 

19.467 

17.420 

1.540 

2.100 

0.645 

2.110 
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(Rs. in cmres) 

51 States/UTs. Amount released under ARWSP during 
No 

1990-91 1991-92 
(Till Date) 

18. Orissa 18.374 6.680 

19. Punjab 3.840 2.120 

20. Rajasthan 37.530 21.920 

21. Sikkim 3.740 1.860 

22. Tamil Nadu 18.240 10.100 

23. Tripura 2.530 2.727 

24. Uttar Pradesh 42.680 32.160 

25. West Bengal 13.384 13.240 

26. A& N Islands 0.825 0.200 

27. Daman& Diu 0.528 0.740 

28. Lakshadweep 0.000 0.820 

29. Pondicherry 0.130 0.000 

30. Delhi 0.130 0.000 

31. D & N Haveli 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL: 338.701 233.203 

Note :A R W S P releases include releases for Desert Development Programme Areas. 

Computerization of Hindi Books/ 
·Libraries 

5655. PROF. PREM OHUMAL: Will the 
Minister of PLANNING AND P·iOGRAMME 
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to sta1e: 

(a) whether there is any sch~r-,e of 

computerization of libraries in the Govern-
ment Departments and their undertakings: 

(b) if so, whether any provision has 
been made forcomputerising Hindi books in 
Devanagari script; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 


