Career Development Plans for Scientific

5653. SHRI VIRENDRA SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

and Technical Personnel

- (a) whether various scientific departments have career development plans for Scientific and Technical personnel;
- (b) if so, the details of the compulsory administrative management courses at each level:
- (c) the duration of training in the areas of specialization; and
- (d) the norm-s for sending scientific and technical personnel for training aboard under various schemes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA): (a) to (c). Scientific Departments are sensitive to the needs of career development of their personnel. During the service period the S&T personnel are encouraged to undergo training in relevant areas according to organizational needs.

(d) The Scientific and Technical personnel are sent for training abroad based on

their specialisation and requirement of the departments.

Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme

5654. SHRI VIRENDRA SINGH:
DR. G.L. KANAUJIA:
SHRI DATTARTRAYA
BANDARU:
SHRIMATI SUMITRA
MAHAJAN:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

- (a) the schemes received by the Union Government under the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme during 1990 and 1991 till date, State-wise;
- (b) the schemes out of them cleared so far, State-wise, together with the cost of each of them; and
- (c) the amount released so far, Statewise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI UTTAMBHAI H. PATEL): (a) and (b). The information in respect of Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh is as under:

-	•	•	•
- 3	•	ч.	
~		1	

Written Answers

SEPTEMBER 4, 1991

Written Answers 272

STATEMENT

S.No.	State	Schemes received from the State Gove ਜment	Sceme cleared by Central Government.
-	2	3	
-	Gujarat 1990	5 augmentation Schemes covering 34 villages costing Rs. 25.08 lakhs.	Apporoved
	Gujarat (1991)	No Scheme has been received as powers have been delegated to the State Government for sanction of schemes under Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme subject to certain terms and conditions.	אור
જં	Madhya Pradesh	(i) Bastar integrated water supply project amounting Rs 14.50 Crores	(i) Bastar integrated water supply project Rs.11.92 crores.
		(ii) Kukdeshwar Group protected Water Supply for drought Prone villages in Mandsour District amounting Rs. 131.00 lakhs.	(ii) Kukdeshwar group scheme Rs. 179.00 lakhs.
		(iii) Water Supply for 65 villages from transmission main of Narmada water supply project ⇔st Rs. 536.87 lakhs.	(iii) Group scheme of 65 villages from Narmada project Rs.390.69 lakhs.

273

The information for other States/Union Territories is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

under the Centrally Sponsored Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme during 1990-91 and 1991-92 till date is given in the statement attached.

(c) The amount released, State-wise,

STATEMENT

(Rs. in crores)

SI	States/UTs.	Amount released under ARWSP during		
No		1990-91	1991-92 (Till Date)	
1.	Andhra Pradesh	23.110	12.740	
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	4.140	2.310	
3.	Assam	10.270	10.270	
4.	Bihar	20.330	20.010	
5.	Goa	0.500	0.280	
6.	Gujarat	14.010	7.740	
7.	Haryana	4.786	8.884	
8.	Himachal Pradesh	6.400	3.210	
9.	Jammu & Kashmir	14.250	14.250	
10.	Karnataka	21.418	11.700	
11.	Kerala	10.760	5.960	
12.	Madhya Pradesh	20.272	19.467	
13.	Maharashtra	33.654	17.420	
14.	Manipur	3.080	1.540	
15.	Meghalaya	4.200	2.100	
16.	Mizoram	1.170	0.645	
17.	Nagaland	4.420	2.110	

(Rs. in crores)

SI No	States/UTs.	Amount released under ARWSP during		
		1990-91	1991-92 (Till Date)	
18.	Orissa	18.374	6.680	
19.	Punjab	3.840	2.120	
20.	Rajasthan	37.530	21.920	
21.	Sikkim	3.740	1.860	
22.	Tamil Nadu	18.240	10.100	
23 .	Tripura	2.530	2.727	
24.	Uttar Pradesh	42.680	32.160	
25.	West Bengal	13.384	13.240	
26.	A & N Islands	0.825	0.200	
27 .	Daman & Diu	0.528	0.740	
28.	Lakshadweep	0.000	0.820	
29.	Pondicherry	0.130	0.000	
30 .	Delhi	0.130	0.000	
31.	D & N Haveli	0.000	0.000	
	TOTAL :	338.701	233.203	

Note: ARWSP releases include releases for Desert Development Programme Areas.

Computerization of Hindi Books/ Libraries

5655. PROF. PREM DHUMAL: Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme of

computerization of libraries in the Government Departments and their undertakings;

- (b) if so, whether any provision has been made for computerising Hindi books in Devanagari script;
 - (c) if so, the details thereof; and